-CP

Page 1 of 65

SUBMIT TO:

PINELLAS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 400 S. FT. HARRISON AVENUE ANNEX BUILDING – 6<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR CLEARWATER, FL 33756



BID NUMBER: 178-0234-CP

(JJ)

### INVITATION TO BID

ISSUE DATE:

March 9, 2018

TITLE: FY18 - FY19 Annual Potable Water & Reclaimed Water Repair Services PID No. 2246C

SUBMITTAL DUE: April 10, 2018 @ 3:00 P.M.

AND MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN FOR 120 DAYS FROM DATE LISTED ABOVE. BID SUBMITTALS RECEIVED AFTER SUBMITTAL DATE & TIME WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AND WILL BE RETURNED

- A A

DEADLINE FOR WRITTEN QUESTIONS: March 30, 2018 BY 3:00 P.M. SUBMIT QUESTIONS TO: JIM JUST AT JUST@PINELLASCOUNTY.ORG

Phone: 727-464-3205

Engineering Estimate \$1,906,751.90

Plans Prepared by: Pinellas County, Dennis Simpson, P.E.

Engineer/Project Manager is: Dennis

THE MISSION OF PINELLAS COUNTY

Pinellas County Government is committed to progressive public policy, superior public service, courteous public contact, judicious exercise of authority and sound management of public resources to meet the needs and concerns of our citizens today and tomorrow.

Joe Lauro CPPB/CPPO

PRE-BID DATE & LOCATION:

**NOT APPLICABLE** 

JOSEPH LAURO, CPPO/CPPB Director of Purchasing

**REVISED: 07/2017** 

BIDDER MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING

NO CHANGES REQUESTED BY A BIDDER WILL BE CONSIDERED AFTER THE BID OPENING DATE AS ADVERTISED. BY SIGNING THIS BID FORM YOU ARE ATTESTING TO YOUR AWARENESS OF THIS POLICY AND ARE AGREEING TO ALL OTHER BID TERMS AND CONDITIONS, INCLUDING ALL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

BIDDER (COMPANY NAME): QKC, MC	D/B/A
MAILING ADDRESS: 2326 Sofia DV	CITY/STATE/ZIP LUTZ FL 33558
COMPANY EMAIL ADDRESS: <u>Orccontractors@verizon</u> .	net
*REMIT TO NAME: ORCINC.	PHN: (813) 948-2312 FAX: (813) 948-253/
(As Shown On Company Invoice) FEIN#59-3330443	CONTACT NAME: Harry Haney, Jr - Preside
Proper Corporate Identity is needed when you submit your bid, specifically how your firm is registered with the Florida Division of	PRINT NAME: Harry Haney, Jr
Corporations. Please visit <u>www.sunbiz.org</u> for this information.	EMAIL ADDRESS: Orccontractors@verizon
I HEREBY AGREE TO ABIDE BY ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF	

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:

FOR THE SUBMITTER.

PRINT NAME/TITLE: Harry Haney Jr- P

THIS INVITATION TO BID, INCLUDING ALL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS & CERTIFY I AM AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID

**RETURN THIS FORM WITH YOUR RESPONSE** 

W9

Subsi		Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certific	cation	Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.
2	Name (as shown i	on your income tax return) QRC, INC		
on page	Business name, If	different from above		
Print or type See Specific Instructions on page		box: Individual/Sole proprietor Corporation Parinership by company. Enter the tax classification (D=disregarded entity, C=corporation, P=par uctions) >	tnership) ▶	Exempt payes
Print Ro Inst	2326	street, and apt. or suite no.)	Requester's name and ad	dress (optional)
Speci	City, state, and Z	FL 33558		
8	List account num	ber(s) here (optional)		
Part	Taxpay	er Identification Number (TIN)		
back, alien, your o	ip withholding. Fo sole proprietor, o employer identifica	opropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on Line 1 to r individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a res r disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other entiti- ation number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to get a TIN</i> on In more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose	es, it is page 3.	or or attributed as a second s
Part		ation	10115	550995
Impenie	penalties of perje			
		on this form is my correct texpayer identification number (or I am waiting	for a number to be iss	ued to me), and
2. 1a B	em not subject to evenue Service (IF otified me that I a	backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, c iS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report no longer subject to backup withholding, and	or (b) I have not been no	otified by the Internal
		or other U.S. person (defined in the instructions).		
withh For management	olding because yo lortgage interest p gement (IRA), and	ons. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS ou have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For re aid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of deb- generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required. See the instructions on page 4.	eal estate transactions, t, contributions to an in ed to sign the Certificat	item 2 does not apply. dividual retirement tion, but you must
Sign Here			ste > 4///	7/2018
	*Instruction	s to Form W-9 available upon request.		
	Detach on the	perforation		
	Your Tax Iden	.071(5), Florida Statutes Notice: ntification Number (which for individuals is your social security number information returns with the IRS as described more fully below. Collect		

### Privacy Act Notice:

Code (26 U.S.C § 6109).

Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code requires you to provide your correct TIN to persons who must file information returns with the IRS to report interest, dividends, and certain other income paid to you, mortgage interest you paid, the acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA, or Archer MSA or HSA. The IRS uses the numbers for identification purposes and to help verify the accuracy of your tax return. The IRS may also provide this information to the Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation, and to cities, states, the District of Columbia, and U.S. possessions to carry out their tax laws. We may also disclose this information to other countries under a tax treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce federal nontax criminal laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism.

number (or social security number as applicable) is mandatory pursuant to Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue

You must provide your TIN whether or not you are required to file a tax return. Payers must generally withhold 28% of taxable interest, dividend, and certain other payments to a payee who does not give a TIN to a payer. Certain penalties may also apply.

**REVISED: 07/2017** 

### SECTION E - BID SUBMITTAL FORM

ELECTRONIC PAYMENT (EPAYABLES	EL	ECTRO	ONIC P	AYMENT	<b>EPAYABLES</b>	<b>)</b> :
-------------------------------	----	-------	--------	--------	------------------	------------

The Board of County Commissioners (County) is offering faster payments. The County would prefer to make payment using credit card.

Would your company accept to participate in the ePayables credit card program?

Yes

No 💢

For more information about ePayables credit card program please visit Purchasing Department website <a href="www.pinellascounty.org/purchase">www.pinellascounty.org/purchase</a>.

Company Name

Signature

Printed Signature

**REVISED: 07/2017** 

### SECTION E - BID SUBMITTAL FORM

**BID SUBMITTAL OFFICERS FORM** 

### BID TITLE: FY18 - FY19 Annual Potable Water & Reclaimed Water Repair Services PID No. 2246C

BID NUMBER: 178-0234-CP (JJ)

Each Bid by an individual or firm shall state the name and address of each person who owns an interest therein, and, if any corporation, the name and addresses of its officers, or if an LLC, the name and address of its members. Bids shall be signed by the person or member of the firm making the same, and if a corporation, by an authorized officer or agent, subscribing the name of the corporation, together with his own name and the corporate seal.

The Bidder further agrees to execute the Agreement within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of notice of award, and within the time frame of Section H – Agreement.

The Bidder further agrees to bear the full cost of maintaining all Work until the final acceptance.

The Contractor's address and principal place of business is:

Accompanying the Bid is a Bid Guarantee, meeting the requirements described in the Instruction to Bidders.

Q	RC, Inc.								
23	26 Sofia Dr								
Lutz, FL 33558									
lf Contractor is a	Corporation, list the names, titles and bus	iness addresses of its President, Secretary and Treasurer.							
PRESIDENT	Harry Haney, Ir	ADDRESS:							
	Printed Name	ORC, Inc.							
		2326 Sofia Dr Lutz 12 33558							
SECRETARY	Stacey Haney	ADDRESS:							
	Printed Name	ORCINC							
		2376 Sofia Dr Lutz Fr 33558							
		1							
TDEACUDED	Maradiallations	4000000							
TREASURER	Melody Watson Printed Name	ADDRESS:							
	Fillited Name	2326 Sofia Dr Lutz, FZ 33558							
		1316 Soha Ur Lutt, 12 33558							
CEO!	Keith Watson	OV ( INC							
		2326 Sofia Dr Lutz, Fr 33558							
		LILO OUTU							

178-0234-CP		Page 48 of 65
	SECTION E - B	ID SUBMITTAL FORM
Said Corporat	ion is qualified to do business in the State of Florida.	March
0	RCINC.	By
Corporation	Name	President
		***CORPORATE SEAL**
		Veille Allan Waters To
		Qualifying Ager
		CBC1516297, CUC122390
		Contractor's Registration or Certificate No
		issued by the State of Florida
		and supply our our of inotal of
		Harry Haney, Qualitying to glate License # CFC 024525
	not a corporation, list the name(s) and business add	JD 54 GUARANTE GOVERNO SALE SERVICE STATE SE
Name	Printed Name	ADDRESS:
	Finted Name	
		<del></del>
Name		ADDRESS:
	Printed Name	
Name		ADDRESS:
	Printed Name	-/
The seld seems		
rne salo compa	any or business entity is a sole proprietorship, partifiers	ship, or joint venture and is trading and doing business as
		Company Name
	Ву:	
		Name of Firm or Qualifying Agent
		Contractor's Registration or Certification No. issued by the State
	<i>L</i> -	of Florida

**REVISED: 07/2017** 

### SECTION E - BID SUBMITTAL FORM

#### FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT

#### CERTIFICATION AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned acknowledges the requirements of the Florida Trench Safety Act (Section 553.60 et. seq. Florida Statutes).

- A. The Bidder further acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, (the Act) establishes the Federal excavation safety standards set forth at 29 C.F.R. Section 1926.650 Subpart P, as the interim state standard until such time as the state of Florida, through its Department of Labor and Employment Security, or any successor agency, adopts, updates, or revises said interim standard. This State of Florida standard may be supplemented by special shoring requirements established by the State of Florida or any of its political subdivisions.
- B. The Bidder, as Contractor, shall comply with all applicable excavation/trench safety standards.
- C. The contractor shall consider the geotechnical data available from the County, if any, the Contractor's own sources, and all other relevant information in its design of the trench safety system to be employed on the subject Project. The Contractor acknowledges sole responsibilities for the selection of the data on which it relies in designing the safety system, as well as for the system itself.
- D. The amounts that the Bidder has set forth for pipe installation includes the following excavation/trench safety measures and the linear feet of trench excavated under each safety measure. These units, costs, and unit values shall be disclosed solely for the purpose of compliance with procedural requirements of the Act. No adjustment to the Agreement Time or price shall be made for any difference in the actual number of linear feet of trench excavation, except as may be otherwise provided in these Contract Documents.

	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Units of Measure (LF, SF)	Unit (Quantity)	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
1	Slope	LF	<u> </u>	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00
2.				\$	\$
3.				\$	\$
4.			1017 10-1	\$	\$
5.				\$	\$

For Information Only, Not for Payment Purposes

1	13	1
\$	0	U

Bidder may use additional sheets as necessary to extend this form. Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

- E. The amount disclosed as the cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety requirements does not constitute the extent of the Contractor's obligation to comply with said standards. The Contractor shall extend additional sums at no additional cost to the County, if necessary, to comply with the Act (except as otherwise be provided).
- F. Acceptance of the bid to which this certification and disclosure applies in no way represents that the County or its representatives has evaluated and thereby determined that the above costs are adequate to comply with the applicable trench safety requirements nor does it in any way relieve the Contractor of its sole responsibility to comply with the applicable trench safety requirements.

QRC, Inc	
Company Name Harry Harrey Jr - President	
Name and Title	
	012 0110 0212   012 0110 2021
Address:	813-948-2312   813-948-2531 Telephone/Fax
2326 Sofia Dr	59-3330443
Lutz FL 33558	Federal Employee ID NO. (FEIN)
	grccontractors@ Verizon.net Email of Account Representative
	minal or moodiff to brooking ag

**REVISED: 07/2017** 

### SECTION F ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

SECTION F - ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM:

Bid Title: FY18 - FY19 Annual Potable Water & Reclaimed Water Repair Services PID No. 2246C

Bid No: 178-0234-CP (JJ)

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDA FOR THIS ITB BY SIGNING AND DATING BELOW:

ADDENDUM NO.	SIGNATURE/PRINTED NAME	DATE RECEIVED
	Harry Hangust	3/14/18
2	Harry Haney Jr	4/10/2018
		7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

Note: Prior to submitting the response to this solicitation, it is the responsibility of the firm submitting a response to confirm if any addenda have been issued. If such addendum(s) has been issued, acknowledge receipt by signature and date in this section. Failure to do so may result in being considered non-responsive.

Information regarding Addenda issued is available on the Purchasing Department's website at, <a href="https://www.pinelfascounty.org/purchase/Current Bids1.htm">www.pinelfascounty.org/purchase/Current Bids1.htm</a>, listed under category 'Current Bids'.

### SECTION E - Bid Submittal Sheets (Microsoft Excel)\_ADD2.xls FY18 - FY19 Annual Potable Water & Reclaimed Water Repair Services PID No. 2246C BID NO. 178-0234-CP(JJ)

NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE PAY ITEM QUANTITIES CONTAINED HEREIN. ANY CORRECTIONS TO BIDDER ENTRIES SHALL BE MADE IN INK AND SHALL BE INITIALED BY BIDDER.

Vendor Line No. Pay Item No. Description Quantity Unit UnitPrice Amount **GROUP A - MOBILIZATION** 1 101-0100-0001 MOBILIZATION FOR ROUTINE RESPONSE 3,000.00 60,000.00 20.00 EA 2 101-0100-0002 MOBILIZATION FOR EMERGENCY RESPONSE \$ 48,000.00 8.00 EA 6.000.00 **GROUP A - MOBILIZATION Subtotal** \$ 108,000.00 **GROUP B - PIPELINE INSTALLATION** 3 120-0020 **EXCAVATION, UNSUITABLE MATERIAL** 18.50 \$ 925.00 50.00 CY 4 121-1000 FLOWABLE CONCRETE FILL 74,000.00 400.00 CY 185.00 \$ 5 125-3001 SELECT BEDDING AND BACKFILL MATERIAL - GRAVEL 5.200.00 52.00 \$ 100.00 CY 6 PW-330521-202-02P17RJF DIRECTIONAL BORE 2" RESTRAINED JOINT PVC SDR-17 INCLUDING FITTINGS LF 3,400.00 200.00 17.00 7 PW-330521-202-02PE9 DIRECTIONAL BORE 2" HDPE DR-9 3,400.00 200.00 LF 17.00 8 PW-330521-202-04FP18 DIRECTIONAL BORE 4" FUSIBLE OR RESTR. JT. C900 PVC PIPE DR18 1,200,00 50.00 24.00 9 PW-330521-202-04PE11 DIRECTIONAL BORE 4" HDPE DR-11 1,200,00 50.00 LF 24.00 10 PW-330521-202-06FP18 DIRECTIONAL BORE 6" FUSIBLE OR RESTR. JT. C900 PVC PIPE DR 18 35.00 \$ 14,000.00 LF 400.00 11 PW-330521-202-06PE11 DIRCTIONAL BORE 6" HDPE DR-11 35.00 \$ 14,000.00 LF 400.00 12 PW-330521-202-08FP18 DIRECTIONAL BORE 8" FUSIBLE OR RESTR. JT. C900 PVC PIPE DR18 24,200.00 44.00 \$ 550,00 LF 13 PW-330521-202-08PE11 **DIRECTIONAL BORE 8" HDPE DR-11** 38.00 \$ 19,000.00 LE 500.00 14 PW-330521-202-10PE11 DIRECTIONAL BORE 10" HDPE DR-11 2.850.00 50.00 LF 57.00 15 PW-330522-202-12FP18 DIRECTIONAL BORE 12" FUSIBLE OR RESTR. JT. C900 PVC PIPE DR18 6,000.00 100.00 LF 60.00 16 PW-330522-202-12PE11 DIRECTIONAL BORE 12" HDPE DR-11 5,500.00 100.00 LF 55.00 17 PW-330522-202-14PE11 DIRECTIONAL BORE 14" HDPE DR-11 4,750.00 LF \$ 50.00 95.00 18 PW-331101-105-9001 OUT OF SERVICE MAIN GROUTING 20,000.00 100.00 CY 200,00 19 PW-331101-105-90204 DISCONNECT AND PLUG 2" OR 4" W.M./RCW 1,200.00 8.00 EA 150.00 20 PW-331101-105-90408 DISCONNECT AND PLUG 6" OR 8" W.M./RCW 4.800.00 600,00 \$ 8.00 EA 21 PW-331101-105-91012 DISCONNECT AND PLUG 10" OR 12" W.M./RCW 5,000.00 5.00 EA 1,000,00 22 PW-331101-304-02P17RJF 2" PVC RESTRAINED PIPE SDR 17 INCLUDING FITTINGS 3,000.00 200.00 LF 15.00 23 PW-331101-304-02P21 2" PVC PIPE SDR-21 INCLUDING FITTINGS 1,500,00 LF 100.00 15.00 24 PW-331101-304-04D 4" D.I. PIPE CLASS 350 680.00 20.00 LF 34.00 25 PW-331101-304-04DRJF 4" D.I. RESTRAINED PIPE CLASS 350 760.00 LF 20.00 38.00 26 PW-331101-304-04P18 4" PVC PIPE C900 DR 18 1,500.00

100.00

LF

15.00

### SECTION E – Bid Submittal Sheets (Microsoft Excel)\_ADD2.xls FY18 - FY19 Annual Potable Water & Reclaimed Water Repair Services PID No. 2246C BID NO. 178-0234-CP(JJ)

NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE PAY ITEM QUANTITIES CONTAINED HEREIN. ANY CORRECTIONS TO BIDDER ENTRIES SHALL BE MADE IN INK AND SHALL BE INITIALED BY BIDDER.

Vendor Line No. Pay Item No. Description Quantity Unit UnitPrice Amount 27 PW-331101-304-04P18RJF 4" PVC RESTRAINED PIPE C900 DR 18 \$ 800.00 50.00 LF 16.00 28 PW-331101-304-04PE11 4" HDPE DR 11, DIPS OD 800.00 50.00 LF 16.00 29 PW-331101-304-06D 6" D.I. PIPE CLASS 350 12,000.00 LF 300.00 40.00 30 PW-331101-304-06DRJF 6" D.I. RESTRAINED PIPE CLASS 350 13,200.00 LF 300.00 44.00 31 PW-331101-304-06918 6" PVC PIPE C900 DR 18 54,000,00 2,000,00 LF 27.00 32 PW-331101-304-06P18RJF 6" PVC RESTRAINED PIPE C900 DR 18 32,000.00 1,000.00 LF. 32.00 33 PW-331101-304-06PE11 6" HDPE DR 11, DIPS OD 100.00 LF 2,600.00 26.00 34 PW-331101-304-08D 8" D.I. PIPE CLASS 350 45.00 \$ 13,500.00 300.00 LF 35 PW-331101-304-08DRJF 8" D.I. RESTRAINED PIPE CLASS 350 47.50 \$ 9,500.00 200.00 LF 36 PW-331101-304-08P18 8" PVC PIPE C900 DR 18 17,500.00 500.00 LF 35.00 \$ 37 PW-331101-304-08P18RJF 8" PVC RESTRAINED PIPE C900 DR 18 38.00 \$ 11,400.00 300.00 LF 38 PW-331101-304-08PE11 8" HDPE DR 11, DIPS OD 2,800,00 100.00 LF 28.00 39 PW-331101-304-10D 10" D.I. PIPE CLASS 350 1,950.00 50.00 LF 39.00 40 PW-331101-304-10DRJF 10" D.I. RESTRAINED PIPE CLASS 350 1.950.00 50.00 LF 39.00 41 PW-331101-304-10P18 10" PVC PIPE C900 DR 18 7,600,00 LF 200,00 38.00 42 PW-331101-304-10P18RJF 10" PVC RESTRAINED PIPE C900 DR 18 41.00 \$ 8.200.00 200.00 LF 43 PW-331101-304-10PE11 10" HDPE DR 11, DIPS OD 37.00 \$ 1.850.00 LF 50.00 44 PW-331101-304-12D 12" D.I. PIPE CLASS 350 56.50 \$ 11.300.00 200.00 LF 45 PW-331101-304-12DRJF 12" D.I. RESTRAINED PIPE CLASS 350 62.00 6,200.00 LF 100.00 46 PW-331101-304-12P18 12" PVC PIPE C900 DR 18 8,800.00 200.00 LF. 44.00 47 PW-331101-304-12P18RJF 12" PVC RESTRAINED PIPE C900 DR 18 5,200.00 LF 100.00 52.00 48 PW-331101-304-12PE11 12" HDPE DR 11, DIPS OD 52,00 5.200.00 100.00 LF 49 PW-331101-304-14PE11 14" HDPE DR 11, DIPS OD 2,750.00 50.00 LF 55.00 50 PW-331101-304-02RJ 2" RESTRAINED JOINT 45.00 \$ 900,00 20.00 EA 51 PW-331101-304-04RJ 4" RESTRAINED JOINT 55.00 \$ 1,100.00 20.00 EA 52 PW-331101-304-06RJ 6" RESTRAINED JOINT 3.000.00 30.00 EA 100.00 53 PW-331101-304-08RJ 8" RESTRAINED JOINT 3.600.00 30.00 EA 120.00 54 PW-331101-304-10RJ 10" RESTRAINED JOINT 1,750.00 10.00 EA 175.00 55 PW-331101-304-12RJ 12" RESTRAINED JOINT 220.00 \$ 2,200.00 10.00 EA

### SECTION E - Bid Submittal Sheets (Microsoft Excel)\_ADD2.xls FY18 - FY19 Annual Potable Water & Reclaimed Water Repair Services PID No. 2246C BID NO. 178-0234-CP(JJ)

84 PW-331101-312-0604TV

6" X 4" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX

#### NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE PAY ITEM QUANTITIES CONTAINED HEREIN. ANY CORRECTIONS TO BIDDER ENTRIES SHALL BE MADE IN INK AND SHALL BE INITIALED BY BIDDER.

Vendor Line No. Pay Item No. Description UnitPrice Quantity Amount Unit 600.00 3.00 \$ 56 PW-331101-304-90204 2" - 4" PIPE & APPURTENANCES OVER DEPTH EXCAVATION LF 200.00 5,750.00 11.50 \$ LF 57 PW-331101-304-90608 6" - 8" PIPE & APPURTENANCES OVER DEPTH EXCAVATION 500.00 2,300.00 LF 58 PW-331101-304-91012 10" - 12" PIPE & APPURTENANCES OVER DEPTH EXCAVATION 200.00 11.50 1,600,00 I.F. 8.00 59 PW-331101-305-90204 REMOVE OUT OF SERVICE PIPE 2" OR 4" 200.00 4.050.00 13.50 \$ REMOVE OUT OF SERVICE PIPE 6" OR 8" LF 60 PW-331101-305-90608 300.00 2,400.00 200.00 LF 12.00 61 PW-331101-305-91012 REMOVE OUT OF SERVICE PIPE 10" OR 12" 100.00 \$ 600.00 62 PW-331101-308-02SC 2" SLEEVED CONNECTION 6.00 EA 200.00 \$ 800.00 63 PW-331101-308-04SC 4" SLEEVED CONNECTION 4.00 EA 4.000.00 400.00 \$ 10.00 EA 64 PW-331101-308-06SC 6" SLEEVED CONNECTION 4,250.00 425.00 65 PW-331101-308-08SC 8" SLEEVED CONNECTION 10.00 EA 500.00 125.00 \$ 66 PW-331101-308-10SC 10" SLEEVED CONNECTION 4.00 EA 3,150.00 525.00 \$ 67 PW-331101-308-12SC 12" SLEEVED CONNECTION 6.00 EA 1,000.00 12,000.00 68 PW-331101-308-90204RD REVERSE DEADMAN FOR 2" TO 4" PIPE 12.00 EA 14,000.00 1,400,00 EA 69 PW-331101-308-90608RD REVERSE DEADMAN FOR 6" TO 8" PIPE 10.00 19,200.00 70 PW-331101-308-91012RD REVERSE DEADMAN FOR 10" TO 12" PIPE 12.00 EA 1,600.00 40,000.00 TN 8.000.00 71 PW-331101-308-C153 DUCTILE IRON PIPE FITTINGS (COMPACT BODY) 5.00 6.000.00 12.00 EA 500.00 72 PW-331101-309-02RW 2" RESIL. WEDGE GATE VALVE AND BOX 1,200.00 73 PW-331101-309-04RW515 EA 600.00 4" RESIL. WEDGE GATE VALVE AND BOX 2.00 12,000.00 EA 1.000.00 74 PW-331101-309-06RW515 6" RESIL. WEDGE GATE VALVE AND BOX 12.00 12,000,00 75 PW-331101-309-08RW515 EA 1.500.00 8" RESIL. WEDGE GATE VALVE AND BOX 8.00 2,800.00 76 PW-331101-309-10RW515 EA 1,400.00 10" RESIL. WEDGE GATE VALVE AND BOX 2.00 5,800.00 77 PW-331101-309-12RW515 12" RESIL. WEDGE GATE VALVE AND BOX 2.00 EA 2,900.00 45,600.00 78 PW-331101-310-0002 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY WITH VALVE (5-1/4") 12.00 EA 3.800.00 20,000.00 79 PW-331101-310-0003 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY WITHOUT VALVE (5-1/4") 8.00 EA 2.500.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 \$ 2 00 FA 80 PW-331101-310-9001 RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT 1,100.00 \$ 2,200.00 81 PW-331101-312-0402TV 4" X 2" TAPPING SADDLE, VALVE AND BOX 2.00 EA 800.00 \$ 1,600,00 82 PW-331101-312-0404TV 4" X 4" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX 2.00 EA 8,000.00 1,000.00 EA 83 PW-331101-312-0602TV 6" X 2" TAPPING SADDLE, VALVE AND BOX 8.00 1,000.00 \$ 2,000.00

2.00

EA

113 PW-331301-000-0812

DISINFECTION OF 8" TO 12" WATER MAIN

### NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE PAY ITEM QUANTITIES CONTAINED HEREIN. ANY CORRECTIONS TO BIDDER ENTRIES SHALL BE MADE IN INK AND SHALL BE

INITIALED BY BIDDER. Vendor Line No. Pay Item No. Description UnitPrice Quantity Unit Amount 2,100.00 \$ 8,400.00 85 PW-331101-312-0606TV 6" X 6" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX 4.00 FA 4,400.00 1,100.00 \$ 86 PW-331101-312-0802TV 8" X 2" TAPPING SADDLE, VALVE AND BOX 4.00 EA 2,200,00 1,100.00 87 PW-331101-312-0804TV 8" X 4" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX 2.00 EA 12,000.00 3,000.00 \$ 88 PW-331101-312-0806TV 8" X 6" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX 4.00 EA 3,000.00 \$ 6,000.00 89 PW-331101-312-0808TV 8" X 8" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX 2.00 EA 2.000.00 2,000.00 \$ 90 PW-331101-312-1006TV 10" X 6" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX 1.00 EA 2.000.00 2,000.00 \$ 91 PW-331101-312-1008TV 10" X 8" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX 1.00 EA 3,200.00 3,200,00 \$ EA 92 PW-331101-312-1010TV 10" X 10" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX 1.00 3,000.00 \$ 12,000.00 93 PW-331101-312-1206TV 12" X 6" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX 4.00 EA 6,600,00 94 PW-331101-312-1208TV 12" X 8" TAPPING SLEEVE, VALVE AND BOX 2.00 EA 3,300.00 20.000.00 1,000.00 \$ 95 PW-331101-314-01LS 1" SERVICE CONNECTION 20.00 EA 13,000.00 96 PW-331101-314-01SS 1" SERVICE CONNECTION (SHORT SIDE) EA 650.00 20.00 29,000.00 EA 1.450.00 97 PW-331101-314-02LS 2" SERVICE CONNECTION 20.00 19,500.00 98 PW-331101-314-02SS 2" SERVICE CONNECTION (SHORT SIDE) 20.00 EA 975.00 13,500.00 10.00 1,350.00 99 PW-331101-314-15LS 1-1/2" SERVICE CONNECTION EA 10,000.00 EA 1,000.00 100 PW-331101-314-15SS 1 1/2" SERVICE CONNECTION (SHORT SIDE) 10.00 13,000.00 1,300.00 \$ 101 PW-331101-314-75LS EA 3/4" SERVICE CONNECTION 10.00 1,000.00 \$ 10,000.00 102 PW-331101-314-75SS 3/4" SERVICE CONNECTION (SHORT SIDE) 10.00 EA 2,500.00 103 PW-331101-314-01ST 1" HDPE DR 9, CTS OD (SERVICE LINE TUBING) 500.00 LF 5.00 5.00 \$ 2.500.00 1F 104 PW-331101-314-02ST 2" HDPE DR 9, CTS OD (SERVICE LINE TUBING) 500.00 2,500.00 LF 5.00 105 PW-331101-314-15ST 1-1/2" HDPE DR 9, CTS OD (SERVICE LINE TUBING) 500.00 5.00 \$ 2,500.00 106 PW-331101-314-75ST 3/4" HDPE DR 9, CTS OD (SERVICE LINE TUBING) 500.00 LF 300.00 \$ 3,000.00 10.00 EA 107 PW-331101-314-901MBR 1" METER AND BACKFLOW (REMOVE, RELOCATE & RECONNECT) 4,000.00 10.00 EA 400.00 108 PW-331101-314-902MBR 2" METER AND BACKFLOW (REMOVE, RELOCATE & RECONNECT) 100.00 \$ 500.00 EA 109 PW-331101-314-915MBR 1-1/2" METER AND BACKFLOW (REMOVE, RELOCATE & RECONNECT) 5.00 8,000.00 400.00 \$ 110 PW-331101-314-975MBR 3/4" METER AND BACKFLOW (REMOVE, RELOCATE & RECONNECT) 20.00 EA 2.000.00 500.00 \$ 4.00 EA 111 PW-331101-316-0001 BOLLARD (FIRE HYDRANT GUARD) 2.00 \$ 14,000.00 7,000.00 LF 112 PW-331301-000-0206 DISINFECTION OF 2" TO 6" WATER MAIN 30.000.00 3.00 \$

10,000.00

LF

## SECTION E – Bid Submittal Sheets (Microsoft Excel)\_ADD2.xls FY18 - FY19 Annual Potable Water & Reclaimed Water Repair Services PiD No. 2246C BiD No. 178-0234-CP(JJ)

139 PW-331101-601-1214

INITIAL EXCAVATION, 12' - 14' DEPTH

### NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE PAY ITEM QUANTITIES CONTAINED HEREIN. ANY CORRECTIONS TO BIDDER ENTRIES SHALL BE MADE IN INK AND SHALL BE

INITIALED BY BIDDER. Vendor Line No. Pay Item No. Description UnitPrice Amount Quantity Unit 1.500.00 114 PW-331301-000-1420 DISINFECTION OF 14" TO 20" WATER MAIN 500.00 LF 3.00 10.000.00 115 PW-331101-309-01AROS 1" AIR RELEASE ASSEMBLY (OFFSET) 4.00 EA 2,500.00 10,000.00 116 PW-331101-309-02AROS 2" AIR RELEASE ASSEMBLY (OFFSET) 4.00 EA 2,500.00 2,000.00 117 PW-331301-301-0002 2" BLOW-OFF ASSEMBLY PERMANENT 2.00 EA 1.000.00 1,500.00 118 PW-331301-301-004A 4" BLOW-OFF ASSEMBLY, PERMANET 1.00 EA 1,500.00 36,000.00 12.00 3.000.00 195 005-0900 AS-BUILT SURVEY EA **GROUP B - PIPELINE INSTALLATION Subtotal** ŝ 1,017,415.00 **GROUP C - PIPELINE POINT REPAIRS & OFFSETS** 3. 2. 4. . 2,000.00 2" DIAMETER POINT REPAIR 500.00 119 PW-331101-500-0002 4.00 EA 1,200.00 \$ 2,400.00 120 PW-331101-500-0004 4" DIAMETER POINT REPAIR 2.00 EA 16,000,00 121 PW-331101-500-0006 8.00 EA 2,000,00 6" DIAMETER POINT REPAIR 24,000.00 3,000.00 \$ EA 8.00 122 PW-331101-500-0008 8" DIAMETER POINT REPAIR 3,000.00 3,000.00 \$ EA 123 PW-331101-500-0010 10" DIAMETER POINT REPAIR 1.00 10,000.00 5,000.00 \$ 124 PW-331101-500-0012 12" DIAMETER POINT REPAIR 2.00 EA 6,000.00 \$ 6.000.00 1.00 EA 125 PW-331101-500-0016 16" DIAMETER POINT REPAIR 8,000.00 \$ 8,000.00 1.00 EA 126 PW-331101-500-0020 20" DIAMETER POINT REPAIR 10,000.00 10,000.00 \$ EA 127 PW-331101-500-0024 24" DIAMETER POINT REPAIR 1.00 3,750.00 128 PW-331101-501-0002 2" DIAMETER PIPELINE RELOCATION OFFSET 5.00 EA 750.00 14,400.00 129 PW-331101-501-0004 4" DIAMETER PIPELINE RELOCATION OFFSET 4.00 EA 3,600.00 30,000.00 5,000.00 130 PW-331101-501-0006 6" DIAMETER PIPELINE RELOCATION OFFSET 6.00 EA 28,000.00 7,000.00 131 PW-331101-501-0008 8" DIAMETER PIPELINE RELOCATION OFFSET 4.00 EA 10.000.00 2.00 EA 5.000.00 132 PW-331101-501-0010 10" DIAMETER PIPELINE RELOCATION OFFSET 30,000.00 2.00 EA 15,000.00 133 PW-331101-501-0012 12" DIAMETER PIPELINE RELOCATION OFFSET 15,000,00 EA 15,000.00 16" DIAMETER PIPELINE RELOCATION OFFSET 1.00 134 PW-331101-501-0016 16,000,00 EA 2,000,00 135 PW-331101-601-0006 INITIAL EXCAVATION, 0' - 6' DEPTH 8.00 12,000.00 136 PW-331101-601-0608 INITIAL EXCAVATION, 6' - 8' DEPTH 6.00 EA 2.000.00 8,800.00 2,200.00 \$ 4.00 EA 137 PW-331101-601-0810 INITIAL EXCAVATION, 8' - 10' DEPTH 8,800.00 2,200.00 \$ 138 PW-331101-601-1012 INITIAL EXCAVATION, 10' - 12' DEPTH 4.00 EA

6.000.00

2.00

EA

3,000.00

### SECTION E – Bid Submittal Sheets (Microsoft Excel)\_ADD2.xis FY18 - FY19 Annual Potable Water & Reclaimed Water Repair Services PID No. 2246C BID NO. 178-0234-CP(JJ)

## NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE PAY ITEM QUANTITIES CONTAINED HEREIN. ANY CORRECTIONS TO BIDDER ENTRIES SHALL BE MADE IN INK AND SHALL BE INITIALED BY BIDDER.

Vendor Line No. Pay Item No. Description Quantity UnitPrice Unit Amount 140 PW-331101-601-1416 INITIAL EXCAVATION, 14' - 16' DEPTH 10.000.00 EA 2.00 5.000.00 141 PW-331101-602-0006 ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION, 0' - 6' DEPTH 2,000.00 LF 100.00 20.00 142 PW-331101-602-0608 ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION, 6' - 8' DEPTH 2,000.00 100.00 LF 20.00 143 PW-331101-602-0810 ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION, 8' - 10' DEPTH 2,000.00 50.00 LF 40.00 144 PW-331101-602-1012 ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION, 10' - 12' DEPTH LF 2,000,00 50.00 40.00 145 PW-331101-602-1214 ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION, 12' - 14' DEPTH 10.00 LF 600.00 60.00 146 PW-331101-602-1416 ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION, 14' - 16' DEPTH 60.00 \$ 600.00 10,00 LF 147 PW-331101-650-0608 WELL POINT DEWATERING, INITIAL, 6' - 8' DEPTH 38,400.00 3,200.00 \$ 12.00 EA 148 PW-331101-650-0810 WELL POINT DEWATERING, INITIAL, 8' - 10' DEPTH 13,600,00 4.00 EA 3,400.00 \$ 149 PW-331101-650-1012 WELL POINT DEWATERING, INITIAL, 10' - 12' DEPTH 3,500.00 \$ 7,000.00 2.00 EA 150 PW-331101-650-1214 WELL POINT DEWATERING, INITIAL, 12' - 14' DEPTH 4,000.00 \$ 8,000,00 2.00 EA 151 PW-331101-650-1416 WELL POINT DEWATERING, INITIAL, 14' - 16' DEPTH 8.400.00 2.00 EA 4.200.00 152 PW-331101-650-1699 WELL POINT DEWATERING, INITIAL, > 16' DEPTH 9,000.00 2.00 EA 4,500.00 153 PW-331101-651-0608 WELL POINT DEWATERING, ADDITIONAL, 6' - 8' DEPTH 6.000.00 20.00 EA 300.00 154 PW-331101-651-0810 WELL POINT DEWATERING, ADDITIONAL, 8' - 10' DEPTH 6.000.00 20.00 EA 300.00 155 PW-331101-651-1012 WELL POINT DEWATERING, ADDITIONAL, 10' - 12' DEPTH 300.00 \$ 3.000.00 10.00 EA 156 PW-331101-651-1214 WELL POINT DEWATERING, ADDITIONAL, 12' - 14' DEPTH 300.00 \$ 3,000.00 10.00 EA 157 PW-331101-651-1416 WELL POINT DEWATERING, ADDITIONAL, 14' - 16' 300.00 \$ 3,000.00 10.00 EA 158 PW-331101-651-1699 WELL POINT DEWATERING, ADDITIONAL, > 16' DEPTH 3,000.00 10.00 EA 300.00 GROUP C - PIPELINE POINT REPAIRS & OFFSETS - Subtotal \$ 391,750,00 **GROUP D - RESTORATION** 159 200-1000 ROADWAY BASE, LIME ROCK, PRIMED, MIN. LBR 100, VARIABLE THICKNESS 1.500.00 25.00 CY 60.00 160 204-1000 ROADWAY BASE, CRUSHED CONCRETE/GRADED AGGREGATE, MIN. LBR 100, VARIABLE 60.00 \$ 1,500,00 25.00 CY 161 234-1250-000 SUPERPAVE ASPHALT BASE, TYPE B 12.5, VARIABLE THICKNESS 4.000.00 20.00 TN 200.00 162 334-3095-000 SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONCRETE, TYPE SP 9.5, FINE, TRAFFIC LEVEL C, VARIABLE THICKNE 400.00 TN 2.00 200.00 163 334-3125-000 SUPERPAVE ASPHALT CONCRETE, TYPE SP 12.5, FINE, TRAFFIC LEVEL C, VARIABLE THICKN 4,000.00 20.00 TN 200.00 164 350-0206 PAVEMENT, CEMENT CONCRETE, 6" MIN. THICKNESS (DRIVEWAYS) 6,200.00 100.00 SY 62.00 165 350-0208 PAVEMENT, CEMENT CONCRETE, 8" THICK 6.550.00 100.00 SY 65.50 166 353-0100 DRIVEWAY RESTORATION, IN KIND 1,620.00 30.00 SY 54.00

# SECTION E - Bid Submittal Sheets (Microsoft Excel)\_ADD2.xls FY18 - FY19 Annual Potable Water & Reclaimed Water Repair Services PID No. 2246C BID NO. 178-0234-CP(JJ)

## NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE PAY ITEM QUANTITIES CONTAINED HEREIN. ANY CORRECTIONS TO BIDDER ENTRIES SHALL BE MADE IN INK AND SHALL BE INITIAL ED BY BIDDER

INITIALED BY BIDDER. Vendor Line No. Pay Item No. Description Quantity Unit UnitPrice Amount 45.00 \$ 450.00 167 353-0102 DRIVEWAY RESTORATION, IN KIND, DECORATIVE BLOCK SY 10.00 1,000.00 10.00 \$ 168 380-1050 MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 1/2" AVERAGE DEPTH 100.00 SY 1,200.00 169 380-1075 MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 3/4" AVERAGE DEPTH 100.00 SY 12.00 3,600.00 170 380-1100 MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 1" AVERAGE DEPTH 200.00 SY 18.00 1,980,00 LF 171 520-2000-1000 CURB & GUTTER, CONCRETE, FDOT TYPE A 60.00 33.00 1.980.00 LF 172 520-1000-0700 CURB & GUTTER, CONCRETE, FDOT TYPE E 60.00 33.00 1,980.00 173 520-1000-1000 CURB & GUTTER, CONCRETE, FDOT TYPE F 60.00 LF 33.00 1.980.00 LF 174 520-1315-1000 VALLEY GUTTER, CONCRETE, PCED INDEX 1315 60.00 33.00 500.00 SF 175 522-1004 SIDEWALK, CONCRETE, 4" MIN. THICKNESS, REMOVE AND REPLACE 100.00 5.00 800.00 176 522-1006 SIDEWALK, CONCRETE, 6" MIN. THICKNESS, REMOVE AND REPLACE 100.00 SF 8.00 3.000.00 177 575-0108 SODDING, IN-KIND 4,000.00 SF 0.75 GROUP D - RESTORATION - Subtotal \$ 44,240.00 **GROUP E - MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC** 71- 3 1,750.00 35.00 178 102-1000-002 FLAGMEN (PER FLAGMAN) 50.00 HR 4,400.00 179 102-1000-613 MULTI LANE (FDOT INDEX NO. 613) 4.00 EA/DAY 1,100.00 4,800.00 4.00 EA/DAY 1,200.00 180 102-1000-614 MULTI LANE (FDOT INDEX NO. 614) 4.800.00 181 102-1000-615 MULTI LANE (FDOT INDEX NO. 615) 4.00 EA/DAY 1.200.00 7,600.00 1,900.00 182 102-1000-616 MULTI LANE (FDOT INDEX NO. 616) 4.00 EA/DAY 8,000.00 183 102-1000-617 MULTI LANE (FDOT INDEX NO. 617) 4.00 EA/DAY 2.000.00 3,000.00 30.00 EA/DAY 184 102-1076 ARROW BOARD - 5' MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SIZE 100.00 2.000.00 185 102-1099 VARIABLE MESSAGE BOARD 20.00 EA/DAY 100.00 2,500.00 186 102-1300 CONCRETE BARRIER (FDOT INDEX NO. 415) 50.00 EA/DAY 50.00 1,750.00 50.00 EA/DAY 187 102-1301 LOW PROFILE BARRIER (FDOT INDEX NO. 412) 35.00 2,000.00 500.00 EA/DAY 4.00 188 102-1600 SIGN IN WORK ZONE 575.00 LF 189 711-11-121 6" SOLID LINE THERMO PLASTIC, PERMANENT 50.00 11.50 22.00 \$ 1,100.00 190 711-11-125 24" STOP BAR, SOLID, THERMO PLASTIC, PERMANENT 50.00 LF 400,00 8.00 \$ 191 711-11-141 LF 6" SKIP LINE (6' - 10' SKIP) THERMO PLASTIC, PERMANENT 50.00 400.00 192 800-9001 2.00 BARRICADE, TYPE III WITH WARNING LIGHT 200.00 EA/DAY 1,000.00 2.00 \$ 500.00 EA/DAY 193 800-9002 BARRICADE, TYPE I OR II WITH WARNING LIGHT

SECTION E -- Bid Submittal Sheets (Microsoft Excel)\_ADD2.xls FY18 - FY19 Annual Potable Water & Reclaimed Water Repair Services PID No. 2246C BID NO. 178-0234-CP(JJ)

## NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE PAY ITEM QUANTITIES CONTAINED HEREIN. ANY CORRECTIONS TO BIDDER ENTRIES SHALL BE MADE IN INK AND SHALL BE

		INITIALED BY BIDDER.					Vendor
ne No.	Pay Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	UnitPrice	Amount	
		GROUP E - MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC - Subtotal				\$	46,075.00
			Base Bid			\$	1,607,480.00
194	9999-1000	UNSPECIFIED WORK	17.	200	28		\$375,000.00
		*Add base bid + Unspecified Work for Total Bid*	TOTAL BID			\$	1,982,480.00

### **Document A310<sup>TM</sup> - 2010**

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

### **Bid Bond**

**CONTRACTOR:** 

(Name, legal status and address)

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

QRC, Inc.

2326 Sofia Drive

Lutz, FL 33558

International Fidelity Insurance Company

One Newark Center

Newark, NJ 07102-5207

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners

400 South Fort Harrison Avenue

Clearwater, FL 33756

**BOND AMOUNT:** \$ 5%

Five Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

FY18 - FY19 Annual Potable Water & Reclaimed Water Repair Services, PID No. 2246C, Bid No. 178-0234-CP(JJ)

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and scaled this

10th

day of April, 2018

Vimess

Stack Hanes

QRC, Inc. (Principal)

International Fidelity Insurance Company

(Surety)

(Seal)

(Seal)

This document has important

legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged

with respect to its completion or

other party shall be considered

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or

plural where applicable.

modification.

(Title) Kevin Wojtowicz

Attorney-in-Fact

### INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY

One Newark Center, 20th Floor, Newark, New Jersey 07102-5207 PHONE: (973) 624-7200

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

MARGARET A. SCHULZ, JESSICA P. RENO, KEVIN WOJTOWICZ, JOHN R. NEU, DANIEL F. OAKS

Miami Lakes, FL

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 10th day of July, 2015:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the Chief Executive Officer, President, Executive Vice President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 31st day of December, 2017



STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

George R. James

Executive Vice President (International Fidelity Insurance Company) and Vice President (Allegheny Casualty Company)



On this 31st day of December, 2017 , before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

Cathy Cruz a Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this day, April 10, 2018

Mario A. Branco

#### STATE UT PLURIDA

### **DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION** CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CUC1223943

The UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO Named below IS CERTIFIED

Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018



WATSON, KEITH ALLAN JR QRC INC 2326 N SOFIA DR LUTZ FL 33558



ISSUED: 06/19/2016

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ # L1606190001486

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGC1516297

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018



WATSON, KEITH ALLAN JR QRC INC 2326 SOFIA DRIVE LUTZ FL 33558



ISSUED: 06/19/2016

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ # L1606190001319

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

### STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

PCC1256771

The POLLUTANT STORAGE SYSTEMS CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018

WATSON, KEITH ALLAN JR. QRC INC 2326 SOFIA DRIVE LUTZ FL 33558



ISSUED: 06/19/2016

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ# L1606190001520

### STATE OF FLORIDA

### DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

### LICENSE NUMBER

CFC024525

The PLUMBING CONTRACTOR
Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018



HANEY, HARRY LEE QRC INC 1303 W HIGH ACRES STREET LECANTO FL 34461



ISSUED: 08/01/2016

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ# L1608010001128

### **2018 FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT**

DOCUMENT# P95000052986

Entity Name: QRC, INC.

**Current Principal Place of Business:** 

2326 SOFIA DR LUTZ, FL 33558

**Current Mailing Address:** 

2326 SOFIA DR LUTZ, FL 33558

FEI Number: 59-3330443

Certificate of Status Desired: Yes

**FILED** 

Apr 17, 2018 **Secretary of State** 

CC5800028006

Name and Address of Current Registered Agent:

WATSON, KEITH 2402 SOFIA DR **LUTZ, FL 33558 US** 

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both, in the State of Florida.

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Registered Agent

Date

Officer/Director Detail:

Title Name CEO

WATSON, KEITH

Address

Title

Name

2402 SOFIA DR

City-State-Zip: LUTZ FL 33558

HANEY, STACEY M

Address

City-State-Zip: LUTZ FL 33558

**DVPS** 

2326 SOFIA DR

Title DP

Name

City-State-Zip:

Address

2326 SOFIA DR **LUTZ FL 33558** 

HANEY, HARRY LJR

Title **DVPT** 

Name Address WATSON, MELODY D 2402 SOFIA DR

City-State-Zip:

**LUTZ FL 33558** 

I hereby certify that the information indicated on this report or supplemental report is true and accurate and that my electronic signature shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath; that I am an officer or director of the corporation or the receiver or trustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 607, Florida Statutes; and that my name appears above, or on an attachment with all other like empowered.

SIGNATURE: KEITH WATSON

CEO

04/17/2018

CHAMPIONB



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

11/16/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED PEPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

1	f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subje this certificate does not confer rights DOUCER License # 0E67768	to the	e ceri	tificate holder in lieu of su	uch end	orsement(s)	i				
	urance Office of America, Inc.					T Cathy Le			FAY		
491	15 West Cypress Street mpa, FL 33607						262-2479 22 ewis@ioau:		(A/C, No):	(813)	637-8484
Tai	mpa, FL 33607				ADDRES						T
1					INSURER A : National Trust Insurance Company					NAIC #	
1110	URED						The state of the s	asualty Com		nerica	25674
INS	QRC, Inc.					The second second second second		us Lines Insu			-
	2326 Sofia Drive				INSURE			LO ENIOU MOU	Tanto oci		10172
	Lutz, FL 33558				INSURE						
					INSURE	RF:					
CC	OVERAGES CEF	TIFI	CATI	E NUMBER:				REVISION N	JMBER:		
II C	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICI NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY I CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PEF POL	IREM RTAIN, ICIES.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION , THE INSURANCE AFFOR LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF A	NY CONTRA THE POLIC EDUCED BY	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB PAID CLAIMS	R DOCUMENT VIED HEREIN IS	VITH RESPI	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INSF		INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	S	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		1					EACH OCCURRE	NCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X	X	GL0006467	l	11/17/2017	11/17/2018	DAMAGE TO REI PREMISES (Ea o	ccurrence)	\$	100,000
					İ			MED EXP (Any or		\$	1,000,000
			1		1			PERSONAL & AD	PRODUCTION AND	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							GENERAL AGGR		\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:							PRODUCIS-CO	MP/OP AGG	2	
Ā						- 1		COMBINED SING (Ea accident)	LE LIMIT	5	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO	X	X	CA1000077001		11/17/2017	11/17/2018	BODILY INJURY	(Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS				İ			BODILY INJURY	(Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY			}				PROPERTY DAM (Per accident)	AGE	\$	
										\$	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			UMB0005974	-	11/17/2017	11/17/2018	EACH OCCURRE	NCE	\$	5,000,000
	DED X RETENTIONS 10,000	-		OMD0003974	ŀ	11/1//2017	11/1//2010	AGGREGATE		\$	5,000,000
_	DED TO METERATION V	-	-					PER T	OTH-	\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	ĺ						PER STATUTE		-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A			ł			E.L. EACH ACCID		\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		1					E.L. DISEASE - E		S	
В	Leased/Rented Equip.			660336M4618		10/17/2017	10/17/2018	Ded \$1000	OLIGIT LIMIT	4	285,000
C	Poll & Prof. Liab.			G2747603A004		07/02/2017	07/02/2018	Ded \$2,500	ì		2,000,000
Auto Agg Raili Agg Pine SEE	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE 145-0038-CP (DF) PCU Annual Water 2 pt. Loading/Unloading; Pollution: Occuregate Limit: \$2,000,000 road Protection Liability: POLICY # B52 regate \$10,000,000 Each Occurrence \$5	vrren 7849 ,000,	ce / A 4 CA 000	Aggregate Limit : \$2,000,00	0; Pronsuranc ureaus,	fessional: Ci e Corporation Commission	aims made - n DATES: !	Retroactive D 5/4/2016-10/4/2	017 LIM	ITS: F	olicy
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
					THE	EXPIRATION	DATE TH	ESCRIBED POL EREOF, NOTIONS	CE WILL E		
	Pinellas County c/o Ebix Rcs 96-6681 PO Box 100085-109				AUTHOR	ZED REPRESEN					

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

Duluth, GA 30096

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AGENCY	CUSTOMER	iD:	QRCINC0-02

CHAMPIONB



ACOND	ADDITIONAL RE	MARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
GENCY		E67768 NAMED INSURED QRC, Inc.
POLICY NUMBER	, inc.	QRC, Inc. 2326 Sofia Drive Lutz, FL 33558
EE PAGE 1		Pasco
CARRIER	NAIC C	DDE
EE PAGE 1	SEE P	1 EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE PAGE 1
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS	FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FO	RM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25	FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insur	ance
	asis. Auto Llability includes loadi	



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

11/11/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy (ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

certi	ficate holder in lieu of such endorsement	(s).							- 1		
PROD	UCER				CONTACT NAME:						
				PHONE (A/C, N	27) 797-0704						
FrankCrum Insurance Agency, Inc.				E-MAIL ADDRESS:							
100 South Missouri Avenue				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				NAIC#			
Clearwater, FL 33756				INSURER A: Frank Winston Crum Insurance Company				11600			
INSURED				INSURER B:							
					INSURER C:	NATE OF THE PARTY					
FrankCrum L/C/F QRC, Inc.					INSURER D:						
100 South Missouri Avenue			[	INSURER E:							
Clear	water, FL 33756				INSURER F:						
				381116 REVISION NUMBER:							
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.											
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE		ADDL			BER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es occurrence)	\$		
		1	1			8		MED EXP (Any one person)	\$		
						1		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			M.				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$		
	POLICY PROJECT LOC							PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG	\$		
	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	_					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$		
	ANY AUTO							(Ee accident)	\$		
	OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED					1		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	ONLY	18				4		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	3		
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					1		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
	2 No. 2 (2014)								\$		
N	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCURRENCE	\$		
9	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	9						AGGREGATE	\$		
_	DED RETENTION \$								\$		
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND			WC20170		000 01/01/2017	01/01/2018	X PER STATUTE OTH-				
Α	EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE  Y/N	NI/A									
ĺ	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A	1		ì	1		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				9			E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000		
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DRIBW							E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000		
								Ü	}		
	I							1	1		
			1						1		
ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)  Effective 03/29/2004, coverage is for 100% of the employees of FrankCrum leased to QRC, Inc. (Client) for whom the client is reporting hours to FrankCrum. Coverage is not extended to statutory employees.											
ke: F	Re: FY15-FY17 Potable Water & Reclaimed Water Repair Services; Contract No.: 145-0038 (DF)										
									ł		
ERTIF	FICATE HOLDER				CANCEL	LATION					
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE W POLICY PROVISIONS.									THE		
Pinellas County				AUGUADUS AFANAFUTATA							
c/o Ebix RCS				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							
PO Box 257, Ref. #96-6681				2/10/1							
Portland, MI 48875-0257											